TOWNSHIP OF EAST BRUNSWICK

ORDINANCE NO: 23-33



ADOPTED: DECEMBER 11, 2023

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE # 21-21 ESTABLISHING THE SALARY COMPENSATION FOR THE EAST BRUNSWICK SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS ASSOCIATION

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Council of the Township of East Brunswick, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey according to the following:

SECTION 1. Effective January 1, 2022, salaries and compensation for School Crossing Guards in the Township of East Brunswick shall be fixed in the manner established by ordinance.

SECTION 2. Salary schedules for School Crossing Guards for the year 2024 are hereby amended as more particularly set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>, copies of which are on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

SCHEDULE A

CROSSING GUARDS - SALARY WAGE GUIDE

MINIMUM	MAXIMUM		
\$20.79	\$28.09		

Years of Service	2024	2025	
1 Year of Service	\$20.79	\$21.29	
2 nd Year of Service	\$21.71	\$22.21	
3 rd Year of Service	\$22.65	\$23.15	
4 th Year of Service	\$24.59	\$25.09	
6 th Year of Service	\$25.55	\$26.05	
11 th Year of Service	\$26.10	\$26.60	
16 th Year of Service	\$26.59	\$27.09	
21st Year of Service	\$27.08	\$27.58	
25 th Year of Service	\$27.59	\$28.09	

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that if any article, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance and they shall remain in full force and effect, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared severable.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that all other ordinances in conflict or inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed, to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency. In the event of any inconsistencies between the provisions of this Ordinance and any prior ordinance of the Township, the provisions hereof shall be determined to govern. All other parts, portions and

provisions of the Ordinances of the Township are hereby ratified and confirmed, except where inconsistent with the terms hereof.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, this Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after final passage, adoption and publication according to law.

Rejected Brad Cohen, Yayor	December 12, 2023 Date		
Reconsidered by Council	Override Vote Yes No		
DATE OF ADOPTION: December 11, 2023	\mathcal{L}		
Kevin McEvoy, Council President	Tamar Lawful, Municipal Clerk		

RECORDED VOTE OF COUNCIL								
Council Members	Motion	Second	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent		
Behal			X					
Wendell	Х		X					
Winston		X	X					
Zimbicki		8	X					
McEvoy			X					